

No. 15-648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

V.L.,

Petitioner,

v.

E.L., AND GUARDIAN AD LITEM, AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF MINOR CHILDREN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
BRIANNE J. GOROD
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 17, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO HOLD THAT THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE.....	5
A. The Text and History of the Full Faith and Credit Clause Require States To Re- spect the Equal Dignity of Sister States and Honor Their Judgments	5
B. The Decision of the Court Below Is Completely at Odds with the Text and History of the Full Faith and Credit Clause, as Well as this Court's Prece- dents	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	3, 4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 305 U.S. 32 (1938)	7
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	11, 12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	6
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951)	6
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	4, 10
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	3, 5, 9
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	8
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948)	2, 5
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-2(a)	4, 10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

Page(s)

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	2, 6, 7
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	7
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992)	8
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in 2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 361 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6, 7
